

The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle

To: Members of the Parks, Recreation and Events Committee

Prepared by: Owen Stichhaller, Supervisor of Recreation

Department: Culture and Recreation

Date of Report: September 19, 2024

Report Number: CR-2024-26

Subject: Updated Agreement with Windsor Model Yacht Club

Recommendation

That the report of the Supervisor of Recreation dated September 19, 2024 (CR-2024-26) regarding the updated facility user group agreement for Windsor Model Yacht Club be received;

And that, Council enters into a new agreement with Windsor Model Yacht Club and authorizes the Mayor and Clerk to execute the agreement.

Report

The Town of LaSalle engages in agreements with some of our User Groups for the delivery of services at the Vollmer Recreation Centre. The agreements clarify the roles and responsibilities of each organization and outline the service delivery parameters that the Town and User Groups follow. The agreement with the Windsor Model Yacht Club expired in 2022. A new agreement with this organization is recommended with a term not to exceed five years. There are no significant changes within this new agreement from the expired agreement. The proposed agreement has been reviewed by the Windsor Model Yacht Club.

Consultations

None

Financial Implications

Not Applicable

Prepared By:

Ton Stich

Owen Stichhaller, Supervisor of Recreation

Owen Stichhaller

Link to Strategic Goals

- 1. Enhancing organizational excellence Yes
- 2. Strengthen the community's engagement with the Town Not Applicable
- 3. Grow and diversify the local economy No
- 4. Build on our high-quality of life No
- 5. Sustaining strong public services and infrastructure Yes

Communications

Information was shared with the Commodore of Windsor Model Yacht Club about this report.

Report Approval Details

Document Title:	CR-2024-26 Updated Agreement with Windsor Model Yacht Club.docx
Attachments:	- WMYC Agreement 2024-2029_FINAL.pdf
Final Approval Date:	Oct 8, 2024

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

A

Manager of Recreation and Culture

Scott Bisson

Hunaro

Director of Culture & Recreation

Patricia Funaro

Chief Administrative Officer

Joe Milicia